6/4C/232
25 March 2011
Bradfield Road, West Lindfield  NSW  2070
Notification of Change
Certificate of Approval No 6/4C/232
Change No 2
Issued by the Chief Metrologist under Regulation 60
of the

3 June 2005
Certificate of Approval No 6/4C/232                                                                   Page 2
It is the submittor’s responsibility to ensure that all instruments marked with this
approval number are constructed as described in the documentation lodged with the
National Measurement Institute (NMI) and with the relevant Certificate of Approval
and Technical Schedule.  Failure to comply with this Condition may attract penalties
under Section 19B of the National Measurement Act and may result in cancellation or
withdrawal of the approval, in accordance with document NMI P 106.
The National Measurement Institute reserves the right to examine any instrument or
component of an instrument purporting to comply with this approval.
Auxiliary devices used with this instrument shall comply with the requirements of
General Supplementary Certificate No S1/0/A.
This approval shall NOT be used in conjunction with General Certificate No 6B/0.
DESCRIPTIVE  ADVICE
Pattern: approved  2 June 2005
• A UWE model ADW-15KE weighing instrument of 15  kg maximum capacity.
Variants: approved  2 June 2005
1. Certain models and capacities of the ADW-**E & ADW-**C series as listed in Table 1.
2. Certain models and capacities of the ADM series as listed in Table 2.
3. Certain models and capacities of the AQM series as listed in Table 3.

not be verified/certified until the jumper has been correctly located in the ‘LOCK’
location.
Sealing to prevent access within the instrument housing may be achieved as shown
in Figure 2.
2. Description of Variants
2.1 Variant 1
Certain models and capacities of the ADW-**E & ADW-**C series as listed in Table 1.
The UWE model ADW-**C instruments (Figure 3) are similar to the model ADW-**E,
but have a liquid crystal display (LCD) rather than the light emitting diode (LED)
display of the ADW-**E.
TABLE 1
Instrument Models Maximum Verification Load Cell
Capacity Scale Maximum
Interval (e) Capacity
(Emax)
ADW-30KE and ADW-30KC  30 kg 0.01 kg 35 kg
ADW-15KE and ADW-15KC  15 kg 0.005 kg 20 kg
ADW-6000E and ADW-6000C  6000 g 2 g 10 kg
ADW-3000E and ADW-3000C  3000 g 1 g 5 kg
Technical Schedule No 6/4C/232                                                                    Page 3
..../4
6/4C/232
3 June 2005
2.2 Variant 2
Certain models and capacities of the ADM-** series as listed in Table 2.
The ADM-** series (Figure 4) are similar to the ADW-**KE series, but do not have the
HI/OK/LO checking feature.  The ADM-** series have LCD displays.
TABLE  2
Instrument Models Maximum Verification Load Cell Maximum
Capacity Scale Interval (e) Capacity  (Emax)
ADM-30K  30 kg 0.01 kg 35 kg
ADM15K  15 kg 0.005 kg 20 kg
ADM-6000  6000 g 2 g 10 kg
ADM-3000  3000 g 1 g 5 kg
2.3 Variant 3
Certain models and capacities of the AQM-** series as listed in Table 3.
The AQM-** series (Figure 5) are similar to the ADW-**KE series, but do not have the
HI/OK/LO checking feature; they also have a smaller casing and smaller load receptor